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mickeylong@outlook.com

From: Mickey Long <mickeylong@outiook.com> on behalf of mickeylong@outlook.com
Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2019 2:02 PM

To: ‘'ogcfoiaappeals@va.gov'

Cc: Christina Himes

Subject: FOIA APPEAL, FOIA Req No 19-02781-F, VA Brockton Hosp Project

Attachments: From VA FOIA Response 2-19-2019.pdf; To VA RE FOIA Req 12-19-2018.pdf: To VA Re

$467.64 Fee Enclosed.pdf; CPRs.pdf; From Ms, Lee, PW Sheets.pdf: Email Chain, Long -
Lee, 3-21-2019.pdf; Electroinic Signatures, Requestors.pdf

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT APPEAL, FOIA Request No. 19-02781-F March
21, 2019; 2pm

Kindly accept this to replaces (or amend to correct) the prior Appeal sent earlier today. It’s mostly
curative in 4 ways: 1) Electronic Signatures attached; 2) CPRs only; 3) Email Chain; & 4) FOIA Request No.
19-02781-F

Dear Veterans Affairs Office of General Counsel:

My office is legal counsel to the two Requestors, each of whom are named in the December 19, 2019
Original FOIA Request. Kindly confirm receipt of this email, with its attachments, initiating my clients’ appeal
for their denial of information. Specifically, my clients appeal the VA’s dedacted portions of the certified
payroll records (“CPR”) and the dedacted portion of the Davis Bacon Prevailing Wage Sheet for the Project at
issue.

A hard copy of these documents will be placed in today’s mail overnight, postage prepaid, unless I
receive a request/instruction from your office that it is not necessary.

Attached are:

Electronic Signature of Requestors;

December 19, 2018, Original FOIA Request;

January 10, 2019, $467.74 Fee Enclosed;

February 19, 2019, VA Response;

March 21, 2019 Email Chain of Disputed Dedactions & Denial to Compromise/Resolve (Long to Lee &

Lee to Long);

Disputed Records:

A. Dedacted “Fringes” Column from Davis Bacon Prevailing Wage (PW) Sheet. (Note: My clients
only seek the Fringes for the “ironwork” category, please.)

B. Dedacted Hours Columns on Certified Payroll Records (“CPRs™).

nh o=

o

Reason For Appeal
As recited in the Email Chain of March 20, 2019: My clients dispute the VA’s dedactions as stated
below.
Two issues regarding your dedactions (Exemption 6(b)), please:

1. Onthe weekly certified payroll records you dedacted, among other dedactions, the hours each day
individuals worked. We object to that dedaction. We understand and do not object to the workers” name
or address dedactions, of course, given the current case law as to that information. But, the hours worked
each day is public information. Nothing about that data set has to do with anyone’s privacy. Exemption
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6(b) does not apply. We can’t see who worked those hours each of those days, only that on the public
project someone put it those hours. If we can’t get that data, please provide the case law upon which the
government relies to show that that specific data is exempt under 6(b), which you claim (or any other
exemption). We're hoping to avoid a legal challenge on that specific exemption claim, please.

2. Onthe Davis Bacon Wage & Benefit rate sheet where the Iron Workers rate is located (and other trades
rates) you dedacted legally mandated benefit i.e., “Fringes” rate. This is clearly public information;
indeed it’s part of the minimum rate. If we can’t get that data, please provide the case law upon which
the government relies to show that data is exempt under 6(b), which you claim (or any other exemption).
We’re hoping to avoid a legal challenge on that specific exemption claim. Indeed, this rate sheet is
provided to all the public in the announcement/solicitations of bids. Notably, the Union represents the
workers, entitling them to the information.

In short, my clients simply request that the VA please provide unredacted hours worked each day recited
on the CPRs and a wage rate sheet with an unredacted “Fringes” column please, but we only need the
“Ironworker” fringe rate.

If you have any questions, kindly email or call.

Overnight Mail To:

General Counsel (024)
Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420
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Exhibit C-1
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mickgﬂong@outlcokcom

From: Mickeylong@outlock.com _ f /\JO ¥
2TA  PLYies
}/ j:; —o 215/ ‘}.

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT APPEAL
Dear Veterans Affuirs Office of General Counsel;

My office is legal counsel to the two Requestors, each of whom are named in the December 19, 2019
Original FOIA Request. Kindly confinm receipt of this email, with its attachments, initiating ny clients’ appeal
for their denial of information. Specifically, my clients appeal the VA’s dedacted portions of the certified
payroll records (“CPR™) and the dedacted portion of the Davis Bacon Prevailing Wage Sheet for the Project at
issue.

A hard copy of these documents will be placed in today’s mail overnight, postage prepaid, unless I.
receive a request/instruction from your office that it is not necessary.

Attached are:

1. December 19, 2018, Original FOIA Request;

2, Janvary 10, 2019, $467.74 Fee Enclosed;

3, Febrary 19, 2019, VA Response;

4, March 21, 2019 Email Chain of Disputed Dedactions & Denial to Compromise (Lotg to Lee & Lec to
Long); .

5. Disputed Records:
A.  Dedacted “Fringes” Column from Davis Bacon Wage Sheet, (Note: My clients only seek the

Fringes for the “ironwork” category, please.)

B.  Dedacted Hours Columns on Certified Payroll Records (“CPR).

Reason For Appeal
As recited in the Bmail Chain of March 20, 2019; My clients dispute the VA’s dedactions as stated

below,
Two issues regarding your dedactions (Exemption 6(b)), please:

1. On the weekly certified payroll records you dedsacted, among other dedactions, the hours each day
individuals worked, We object to that dedaction. We understand and do not object to the workers® name
or address dedactions, of course, given the current case law as to that informetion. But, the hours werked
each day is public information, Nothing about that data set has to do with anyone’s privacy. Exemption
6(b) does not apply. We can't ses who worked those hours each of those days, only that on the public
project someons put it those hours. If we can’t get that data, please provide the case law upon which the
government relies to show that that specific data is exempt under 6(b), which you elaim (or any other
exemption), We're hoping to avoid a legal challenge on that specific exemption claim, please.

2. On the Davis Bacon Wage & Benefit rate sheet where the Iron Workers rate is located (and other trades
rates) you dedacted legally mandated benefit i.e., “Fringes” rate, This is clearly public information;
indeed it’s part of the minimum rate. If we can’t get that data, please provide the case law upon which
the government relies to show that data is exempt under 6(b), which you claim (or any other exemption).
‘We're hoping to avoid a legal challenge on that specific exemption claim. Indeed, this rate sheet is
provided to all the public in the announcement/solicitations of bids, Notably,
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brshort, my clients simply request that the VA please provide unredacted hours worked each day recited
on the CPRs and a wage rate sheet with an unredacted “Fringes” column please, but we only need the
“Ironworker” fringe rate.

If ynu have any ' ons, kindly email or call
y.S tted on behalf of Clients,

QL(/\ —

"‘""“"a"\’e"“"’"c";y“ﬁ’ WILLIAN P HURLEY
FINANGIAL SECRETARY-

ﬁwﬂa&ﬂ;}i&t}sﬁ?%ﬁ Iron/Workers Local 7 Boston, MA TREASURER

cc: Clients

Overnight Mail To:

General Counsel (024)
Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420
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MICKEY LONG
ATTORNEY
193 OLD COLONY AVENUE TEL. (617) 269-0229
PO Box E-1 FaAX, 617.765.4300
BosTON, MA 02127 mickeylong@outlook.com
via e-mail December }/71, 2018
VA FOIA Services: Iq
vacofoiaservice(@va.gov
VA Boston FOIA Officers:

VHABHSFOIAOfficers@VA.GOV

Re: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST
VA Medical Center, 940 Belmont St., Brockton MA (“Project™)

Dear Sir'/Madam:

This office represents the Trustees of the Iron Workers District Council of New England
Pension, Health and Welfare, Annuity, Vacation and Education Funds and other funds
(“Trustees™) and the Iron Workers Local 7 of Boston, MA.

This is a formal request under the Freedom of Information Act. As to any activity under
the contractor BR Steel, LLC or Greystone Iron, Corp. (or both) (“Subcontractor”), please
provide an opportunity to inspect and copy:

1. All certified payroll records (including any submitted under 40 USC, Section 3145)
submitted by any entity reflecting labor performed by the Subcontractor’s Employees;

2. All daily records of the awarding agency (including any of its agents) for the time frame
during which the Subcontractor performed labor on the project, and all records describing
any work performed by the Subcontractor, including documents showing any hours of
labor performed by any of the Subcontractor’s employees on the Project;
Any payment bond issued by the general or prime contractor (the Miller Bond);
4. Any and all contracts or subcontracts

a. between Monument Construction and the awarding authority; or

b. between Monument Construction and any firm where the contract regarded the

scope of work or labor performed by the Subcontractor.

5. Any Davis-Bacon Act Wage Determinations for the Project.

W

[ understand that there may be a fee for this, if so please inform me before you fill the
request. If any part of my request is denied please give me all the records to which you think that
I am entitled. Please also tell me the exact reason for the denial, and tell me to whom I may
appeal.

1
7 of 42

7 of 42



Case 1:19-cv-11025-NMG Document 1-4 Filed 05/01/19 Page 8 of 42

cc:
Christopher W. Morog, Esq.
cmorog(@hincklevallen.com

2
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Exhibit C-3
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MICKEY LONG
ATTORNEY
193 OLD COLONY AVENUE TEL. (617) 269-0229
PO Box E-1 Fax. 617.765.4300
BosTon, MA 02127 mickeylong@outlook.com
via US Overnight Mail (EL 675937313 US) January 10, 2019

Department of Veteran Affairs

VA Boston Healthcare System Mail Code 009-PO
Attn: Melinda Lee

940 Belmont Street

Brockton, MA 02301

Re:  FOIA Request No. 19-02781-F
Request Fee

Dear Ms. Lee:

Enclosed find check #1615 in the amount of $467.64 to process the above referenced

Baﬁmﬂ—QO

Yerc/seli Melo

FOIA request.

Enclosed as stated.
File.

100f412
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Department of Veterans Affairs
Veteran’s Health Administration

Make all checks payable to Department of the Treasury

ITEMIZED COST REPORT

AMOUNT DUE
$467.54

19-02781-F ‘ In"Full

aER electronic record, paper record search — 1 VHA

$42.14/hr. $21.07

93 OLD GOLONY AVE
os1'ou WA 02127-2409

;aJEEOFDPmmneJ’);k 0P me L h?aﬁu YM S

| 4$ M
PO\)Y hunclred S)Xm ceven. u'-i/,OD —_— 4L07wqﬁ

ELars () e

X% Citizens Bank

Fon”%ff A 64 nL‘K@‘L | ﬁ?&e}

Credit 2-hours Search Time $92.93 -$92.93

Subtotal $403.05
16% Agency Processing Overhead $64.49

Total Due $467.54

Page 4 of 4
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DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
VA BOSTON HEALTHCARE SYSTEM
Brockton Campus, 009-PO
940 Belmont Street
Brockton, MA 02301-5596

February 19, 2019
FOIA Request No.: 19-02781-F

Mickey Long
mickeylong@outlook.com

Dear Mr. Long:

This letter is the initial agency decision on your December 19, 2018 request under the Freedom
of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552, for:

“...any activity under the contractor BR Steel, LLC or Greystone Iron, Corp. (or both)
("Subcontractor"), please provide an opportunity to inspect and copy:

1. All certified payroll records (including any submitted under 40 USC, Section 3145)
submitted by any entity reflecting labor performed by the Subcontractor's Employees;
2. All daily records of the awarding agency (including any of its agents) for the time frame
during which the Subcontractor performed labor on the project, and all records
describing any work performed by the Subcontractor, including documents showing any
hours of labor performed by any of the Subcontractor's employees on the Project;
3. Any payment bond issued by the general or prime contractor (the Miller Bond);
4. Any and all contracts or subcontracts
a. between Monument Construction and the awarding authority; or
b. between Monument Construction and any firm where the contract regarded the
scope of work or labor performed by the Subcontractor.
5. Any Davis-Bacon Act Wage Determinations for the Project.”

Your FOIA request was received in my office on December 19, 2018.

The Contracting Service conducted a search for documents responsive your request. At the
conclusion of the search, a total of 242 were found and 189 pages were determined to be
responsive to your request.

My review of the document revealed that it contained information that falls within the disclosure
protections of FOIA Exemption 6, 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6). FOIA Exemption 6 permits VA to
withhold a document or information contained within a document if disclosure of the
information would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of a living individual’s personal
privacy. Stated another way, VA may withhold information under FOIA Exemption 6 where
disclosure of the information, either by itself or in conjunction with other information available
to either the public or the FOIA requester, would result in an unwarranted invasion of an

13 of 42
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individual’s personal privacy without contributing significantly to the public’s understanding of
the activities of the federal government.

Specifically, the information I am withholding, as indicated on the enclosed documents, under
FOIA Exemption 6 consists of Social Security Number, individual and vendor names (other
than those listed in your request), handwritten signatures, job titles, and any internal comments
regarding those individuals/vendors as the individuals associated with this information have a
personal privacy interest in this information.

FOIA Exemption 6 permits VA to withhold a document or information contained within a
document if disclosure of the information would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of a
living individual’s personal privacy. Stated another way, VA may withhold information under
FOIA Exemption 6 where disclosure of the information, either by itself or in conjunction with
other information available to either the public or the FOIA requester, would result in an
unwarranted invasion of an individual’s personal privacy without contributing significantly to
the public’s understanding of the activities of the federal government. Specifically, the
information | am withholding, as indicated on the enclosed documents, under FOIA Exemption 6
consists of the names, identifying characteristics and statements of individuals other than your
client, as the individuals associated with this information have a personal privacy interest in it.

The coverage of FOIA Exemption 6 is absolute unless the FOIA requester can demonstrate a
countervailing public interest in the requested information by demonstrating that the individual is
in a position to provide the requested information to members of the general public and that the
information requested contributes significantly to the public’s understanding of the activities of
the Federal government. Additionally, the requester must demonstrate how the public’s need to
understand the information significantly outweighs the privacy interest of the person to whom
the information pertains. Upon consideration of the materials provided, | have not been able to
identify a countervailing public interest of sufficient magnitude to outweigh the privacy interest
in this case. The individuals associated with this information have a personal privacy interest in
information that outweighs any public interest served by disclosure of their identities under
FOIA.

If you disagree with my determination to withhold the information under FOIA Exemptions 6
please be advised you may appeal to:

Office of the General Counsel (024)
Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20420

14 of 42
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You also have rights to seek assistance and dispute resolution services from:

VHA FOIA Public Liaison:
Email Address: vhafoia2 @va.gov
Phone Number: (877) 461-5038

Office of Government Information Services (OGIS)

Email Address:  ogis@nara.gov

Fax: 202-741-5769

Mailing address:  Office of Government Information Services (OGIS)
National Archives and Records Administration
8601 Adelphi Road
College Park, MD 20740-6001.

If you should choose to file an appeal, your appeal must be postmarked no later than sixty (60)
calendar days from the date of this letter. Please include a copy of this letter with your written
appeal and clearly state why you disagree with the determinations set forth in this response.

Sincerely,
Melinda Lee, RHIT, CHPS
Privacy, FOIA Officer

Phone: 774-826-2013
Fax: 774-826-3439

15 of 42
15 of 42


mailto:vhafoia2@va.gov

Case 1:19-cv-11025-NMG Document 1-4 Filed 05/01/19 Page 16 of 42

Exhibit C-5

16 of 42
16 of 42



Case 1:19-cv-11025-NMG Document 1-4 Filed 05/01/19 Page 17 of 42

mickezlonﬁ@outlook.com

From: Lee, Melinda <Melinda.Lee3@va.gov>
Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2019 9:22 AM
To: Mickey Long; VHABHS FOIA Officers
Cc: Christina Himes

Subject: RE: FOIA #19-02781

Good morning, Mr. Long,
This is an initial agency decision and the FOIA request has been closed at this level. Please direct your appeal as stated
in your decision letter:

If you disagree with my determination to withhold the information under FOIA Exemptions 4 & 6 please be advised you
may appeal to:

Office of the General Counsel {024)
Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont, Avenue, N.W. N
Washington, D.C. 20420

You also have rights to seek assistance and dispute resolution services from:
VHA FOIA Public Liaison:

Email Address: vhafoia2 @va.gov
Phone Number: {877) 461-5038

Office of Government Information Services (OGIS)

Email Address:  ogis@nara.gov

Fax: 202-741-5769

Mailing address: Office of Government Information Services (OGIS)
National Archives and Records Administration
8601 Adelphi Road
College Park, MD 20740-6001.

If you should choose to file an appeal, your appeal must be postmarked no later than sixty (60) calendar days from the
date of this letter. Please include a copy of this letter with your written appeal and clearly state why you disagree with
the determinations set forth in this response.

Sincerely,

Melinda (Mindy) _ee, RHIT, CHPS
Frivacg/fzo 1A Officer

VA Bostor, Hca]thcare OOS’-FO

940 E)e]mont Strcet

Brockton, MA 02301
Fhone: 774.826-2013

Fax: 774-826-34%9

From: Mickey Long <mickeylong@outlook.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 20, 2019 9:39 AM
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To: Lee, Melinda <Melinda.Lee3@va.gov>
Cc: Christina Himes <Christina@wagelaw.net>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: FOIA #19-02781

Good morning, Ms. Lee:
Again, thanks for providing the material you did provide. Two issues regarding your dedactions (Exemption
6(b)}, please:

1. Onthe weekly certified payroll records you dedacted, among other dedactions, the hours each day individuals
worked. We object to that dedaction. We understand and do not object to the workers’ name or address
dedactions, of course, given the current case law as to that information. But, the hours worked each dayis
public information. Nothing about that data set has to do with anyone’s privacy. Exemption 6(b) does not apply.
We can’t see who worked those hours each of those days, only that on the public project someone put it those
hours. If we can’t get that data, please provide the case law upon which the government relies to show that that
specific data is exempt under 6(b}, which you claim (or any other exemption}. We're hoping to avoid a legal
challenge on that specific exemption claim, please.

2. On the Davis Bacon Wage & Benefit rate sheet where the Iron Workers rate is located (and other trades rates)
you dedacted legally mandated benefit i.e., “Fringes” rate. This is clearly public information; indeed it’s part of
the minimum rate. If we can’t get that data, please provide the case law upon which the government relies to
show that data is exempt under 6(b), which you claim (or any other exemption). We’re hoping to avoid a legal
challenge on that specific exemption claim. Indeed, this rate sheet is provided to all the public in the
announcement/solicitations of bids.

In short, would you please provide unredacted hours worked each day and a wage rate sheet with an unredacted
“Fringes” column please?

Thanks again and best,
Mickey
617-269-0229

From: Lee, Melinda <Melinda.Lee3@va.gov>

Sent: Monday, March 11, 2019 10:25 AM

To: Mickey Long <mickeylong@outlook.com>

Cc: Christina Himes <Christina@wagelaw.net>; VHABHS FOIA Officers <VHABHSFOIAOfficers@va.gov>
Subject: RE: FOIA #19-02781-F Email 1

Mr. Long,
Attached is the final release of responsive records to FOIA 19-02781-F.

Melinda (Mindy) | ee, RHIT, CHFS
Frivar_ﬂ/FOlA Officer

VA Boston [Healthcare oo

24Q Be[mon*’: Strect

Brocl(ton, MA oz301

Phore: 774-826~201%

Fax: 774-826-3439

From: Mickey Long <mickeylong@outlook.com>
Sent: Wednesday, February 20, 2019 1:23 PM

To: Lee, Melinda <Melinda.Lee3@va.gov>

Ce: Christina Himes <Christina@wagelaw.net>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: FOIA #19-02781-F Email 1

18 of 42
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Thanks for letting me know.

From: Lee, Melinda <Melinda.Lee3@va.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, February 20, 2019 1:16 PM

To: Mickey Long <mickeylong@outlook.com>
Subject: RE: FOIA #19-02781-F Email 1

Mr. Long,

That is an error on my part. One of the contract files was damaged and | placed all similar documents in a separate
folder. These files will need to be sent to the submitter for review. | am sorry for the delay.

Melinda (Mindg) Lee, RHIT, CHFS
Fr‘ivacy/FOlA Officer

VA Doston [Healthcare OO?-FO

940 be|mo|‘.t Str‘cct

Brockton, MA 02301

FPhone: 774-824-201%

Fax: 774-826-343%9

From: Mickey Long <mickeylong@outlook.com>
Sent: Wednesday, February 20, 2019 11:34 AM
To: Lee, Melinda <Melinda.Lee3@va.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: FOIA #19-02781-F Email 1

| also notice that the Miller Bond was requested and not provided. Do you intend to provide that public document?

From: Lee, Melinda <Melinda.Lee3@va.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, February 20, 2019 10:30 AM

To: mickeylong@outlook.com
Cc: yeri@wagelaw.net; VHABHS FOIA Officers <VHABHSFOIAOfficers@va.gov>
Subject: FOIA #19-02781-F Email 1

Mr. Long,
Please see previous unsuccessful email to you. | am sending the response to your FOIA request 19-02781-F from
another mailbox. Due to size | will be sending you 2 emails.

el el b oo oo e b e e e e e e e e e e e B e b S S e
From: System Administrator

Sent: Tuesday, February 19, 2019 12:23 PM

Cc: Yeri Melo <yeri@wagelaw.net>

Subject: Undeliverable: FOIA Request 19-02781-F

Your message did not reach some or all of the intended recipients.

Subject: RE: FOIA Request 19-82781-F
Sent: 2/19/2019 12:16 PM

The following recipient(s) cannot be reached:

19 of 42
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Lee, Melinda on 2/19/2019 12:23 PM
This message could not be sent. Try sending the message again later, or contact
your network administrator. You do not have the permission to send the message on behalf of
the specified user. Error is [0x80070005 -0x0004dCc-0x000524] .

Mickey Long on 2/19/2019 12:23 PM
This message could not be sent. Try sending the message again later, or contact
your network administrator. You do not have the permission to send the message on behalf of
the specified user. Error is [0x80070005 - 0x0004dCc-0x000524] .

Yeri Melo on 2/19/2019 12:23 PM
This message could not be sent. Try sending the message again later, or contact
your network administrator. You do not have the permission to send the message on behalf of
the specified user. Error is [0x80070005 - 0x0004dc-0x000524] .

Melinda (Mindy) _ee, RHIT, CHPS
Fr‘ivacg/f:OIA Officer

VA Boston Healthcare 009-PO

940 Belmont Strccf:

5rockton, MA 02301
Phone: 774-826-2013

Fax: 774-826-3439
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Ceneyal Decision Number: BAITOGLUT Q470872017 WAIT
Pupergeded General Decision Numbey: HAZ0LEGOL7
Srate: Masaachuaetts

Conscrucrion Type: Building

County: Plymoucth County in Massachusgetcta.

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS (does not include single family
hemes or apartments up to and including 4 stories).

Jove: Under Executive Order (EO) 13658, an hourly minimum wage
bf $10.20 for calendar year 2017 applies to all contracts
subject te vhe Davis-Baconm Act for which the contract is
awarded (and any solicitatvion was issued) on or afrer January
1, 2015. If this contract is covered by the EO, the contractor
must pay all workers in any classificaticon listed or this wage
[tevermination at least $10,20 {or the applicable wage rate
Listed on this wage decerminavion, if it is higher) for all
hours spent performing on the contract in calendar year 2017.
The EO minimum wage rave will be adjusted annvally. Additional
information on contractor requirements and worker protections
hnder the EO is available at www.dol,gov/whd/govcontracts.

Hodification Humber Puplication Date
01/06/2017
02/03/2017
93/10/2017
03/717/2017
04/072/2017
04/1472017
05/05/2017
046/16/2017
08/04/2017
08/18/2017

Q 09/01/2017

i 09/08/2017

D I Y T G0 R e D

ASBE0006-007 09/01/2016

Rates Fringes
ASBESTOS WORKER/HEAT & FROST
INSULATOR (Duct, Pipe, &
Mechanical System Insulation)....$ 45.09 (b) (6}
BRMAO003-002 08/01/2016

Rates Fringes
BRICKLAYER (Includes
Pointing, Caulking, Cleaning,
hnd Waterproofing)...... seeed 50,76 {b) (6)
BRMAODO3-004 04/01/2017

Rates Fringes
FILE FINISHER.......ccvcanevnveaa$d 37,16 (b) (6)
FILE SETTER...00veeons Ceeversavedd 50,80 (b) (6)

CARP0424~002 09/01/2017

Rates Fringes
CARPENTER (Includes
hcoustical Ceiling
Installation, Drywall
Hanging, Form Work, and Metal
Brud Installation).......ocevsu00$ 35,28 (b) (6)
ELEC0223-004 09/01/2016

Rates Fringes
ELECTRICIAN . . o vnnvncnanerncnnns § 39.21 (b) (6)
ELEV0Q04-005 01/01/2017

Rates Fringes
FLEVATOR MECHANIC.......... civeedb 55.86 (b) (6)

FOOTROTE FOR ELEVATOR MECHANICS:

a.Vacarion: 6%/under 5 vears based on regular hourly rate for
all hours worked. 8%/cover 5 years based on regular hourly
rate for all hours worked.

b, PAID HOLIDAYS: New Year's Day; Memorial Day:; Indspandence
Day: Labor Day; Veterans' Day: Thanksgiving Day; the Friday
after Thanksgiving Day; and Christmas Day.

ERGIN004-012 06/01/2017

Rates Fringes

19-02781-F..0186
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POWER EQUIPMENT OPERATOR

GROUP 1:

Backhoe/Excavator/Trackhoe,

Loader....ovveeiinunnnenanns $ 46,38 (b) {6)

GROUP 2: Bulldozer.......... $ 45,93 (b) (6)
[FOOTNOTE :

A. Paid Holidays: New Year's Day, Washington's Birthday,
Memorial Day, Independence Day, Patriot's Day, Columbus
Day, Labor Day, Vetersns Day; Thanksgiving Day and
Christmas Day.

IRONOO07-005 03/16/2017

Rates Fringes
[ RONWORKER
Structural, Ornamental and
Reinforcing........cvvvvnn $ 43,73 (b) (6)
LABRO721~001 12/01/2016
Rates Fringes
LABORER
Common or General......... ..$ 31.90 (b) (6)
Mason Tender-Brick.......... $ 32.15 (b) (6)
PATN0035-018 01/01/2017
Rates Fringes
PAINTER {Brush/Roller,
[ncluding Drywall
Finisher/Taper) .ovvevvness cveev..$ 37.86 (b)(8)
PAINO035-019 01/01/2017
Rates Fringes
GLAZIFR........ e e $ 37.86 (b) {6)
PLUMO051-001 09/01/2016
Rates Fringes
PLUMBER/PIPEFITTER (Includes
HVAC Pipe and Unit
Iinstallation) . v.iuuvseereennnnns .$ 38.38 (b} (6)
ROOF0033-003 08/01/2017
Rates Fringes
ROOFER. \ v v vnvvennanenanns Ceeee.n$ 41036 (b)(6)
SFMA0550~004 03/01/2017
Rates Fringes
BPRINKLER FITTER (Fire
Bprinklers)...ooeevivinivnnnns ... .8 56.08 (b) (6)

a, PAID HOLIDAYS: Memorial Day, July 4th, Labor Day,
Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day, provided the employee
has been in the employment of a contractor 20 working days
prior to any such paid holiday.

SHEE0017-005 10/01/2015
Rates Fringes

SHEET METAL WORKER (Includes
HVAC Duct Installation).......... $ 35,60 (b)@)

JELDERS - Receive rate prescribed for craft performing
pperation to which welding is incidental.

ote: Executive Order (E0) 13706, Establishing Paid Sick Leave
For Federal Contractors applies to all contracts subject to the
pavis—Bacon Act for which the contract is awarded {and any
bolicitation was issued) on or after January 1, 2017. If this
bontract is covered by the EO, the contractor must provide
bmployees with 1 hour of paid sick leave for every 30 hours
Ehey work, up to 56 hours of paid sick leave each year.
Employees must be permitted to use paid sick leave for their
bwn illness, injury or other health-related needs, including
breventive care; to assist a family member {or person who is
like family to the employee) who is ill, injured, or has other
health-related needs, including preventive care; or for reasons
kesulting from, or to assist a family member (or person who is
Like family to the employee) who is a victim of, domestic
r7iolence, sexual assault, or stalking. Additional information
Fn contractor requirements and worker protections under the EO

19-02781-F..0187
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s available at www.dol.gov/whd/govcontracts.

Dnlisted classifications needed for work not included within
Fhe scope of the classifications listed may be added after
hward only as provided in the labor standards contract clauses
(29CFR 5.5 (a) (1) (ii)).

The body of each wage determination lists the classification
hnd wage rates that have been found to be prevailing for the
ited type(s) of construction in the area covered by the wage
Hetermination. The classifications are listed in alphabetical
brder of "identifiers” that indicate whether the particular
llate is a union rate {current union negotiated rate for local),
h survey rate (weighted average rate) or a union average rate
(weighted union average rate).

Inion Rate Identifiers

B four letter classification abbreviation identifier enclosed
in dotted lines beginning with characters other than "sU" or
"UAVG" denotes that the union classification and rate were
brevailing for that classification in the survey. Example:
PLUM0198-005 07/01/2014. PLUM is an abbreviation identifier of
Lhe union which prevailed in the survey for this
Flassification, which in this example would be Plumbers. 0198
indicates the local union number or district council number
there applicable, i.e., Plumbers Local 0198. The next number,
P05 in the example, is an internal number used in processing
khe wage determination. 07/01/2014 is the effective date of the
host current negotiated rate, which in this example is July 1,
2014.

Pnion prevailing wage rates are updated to reflect all rate
khanges in the collective bargaining agreement (CBA) governing
khis classification and rate.

Burvey Rate Identifiers

[lassifications listed under the "SU" identifier indicate that
ho one rate prevailed for this classification in the survey and
Lhe published rate is derived by computing a weighted average
rate based on all the rates reported in the survey for that
Flassification. As this weighted average rate includes all
Fates reported in the survey, it may include both union and
on-union rates. Example: SULA2012-007 5/13/2014. SU indicates
Lhe rates are survey rates based on a weighted average
balculation of rates and are not majority rates. LA indicates
khe State of Louisiana. 2012 is the year of survey on which
Fhese classifications and rates are based. The next number, 007
in the example, is an internal number used in producing the
bage determination. 5/13/2014 indicates the survey completion
Hate for the classifications and rates under that identifier.

Burvey wage rates are not updated and remain in effect until a
ew survey is conducted.

)nion Average Rate Identifiers

[lassification{s) listed under the UAVG identifier indicate
Ehat no single majority rate prevailed for those
Flassifications; however, 100% of the data reported for the
blassifications was union data, EXAMPLE: UAVG-OH-0010
D8/29/2014. UAVG indicates that the rate is a weighted union
hverage rate. OH indicates the state. The next number, 0010 in
khe example, is an internal number used in producing the wage
Hetermination. 08/29/2014 indicates the survey completion date
For the classifications and rates under that identifier.

R UAVG rate will be updated once a year, usually in January of
bach year, to reflect a weighted average of the current
hegotiated/CBA rate of the union locals from which the rate is
based.

WAGE DETERMINATION APPEALS PROCESS

l.) Has there been an initial decision in the matter? This can

*  an existing published wage determination

survey underlying a wage determination

a Wage and Hour Division letter setting forth a position on
a wage determination matter

a conformance {(additional classification and rate) ruling

o

Dn survey related matters, initial contact, including requests
For summaries of surveys, should be with the Wage and Hour
Regional Office for the area in which the survey was conducted
because those Regional Offices have responsibility for the
Davis-Bacon survey program, If the response from this initial
Fontact is not satisfactory, then the process described in 2.)
hnd 3.) should be followed.

19-02781-F..0188
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Mith regard to any other matter not yet ripe for the formal
brocess described here, initial contact should be with the
Branch of Construction Wage Determinations. Write to:

Branch of Construction Wage Determinations
Wlage and Hour Division

U.S. Department of Labor

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20210

P.) If the answer to the question in 1.} is yes, then an
linterested party {those affected by the action) can request
review and reconsideration from the Wage and Hour Administrator
(See 29 CFR Part 1.8 and 29 CFR Part 7). Write to:

Wage and Hour Administrator
U.S. Department of Labor

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
¥Washington, DC 20210

’The request should be accompanied by a full statement of the
interested party's position and by any information (wage
bayment data, project description, area practice material,
btc.) that the requestor considers relevant to the issue.

B.) If the decision of the Administrator is not favorable, an
linterested party may appeal directly to the Administrative
Review Board (formerly the Wage Appeals Board). Write to:

Administrative Review Board
U.S. Department of Labor

200 Constitution Avenue, N.¥.
Washington, DC 20210

H.) All decisions by the Administrative Review Board are final,

Page 25 0b4ge 4 of 4

END OF GENERAL DECISION

19-02781-F..0189
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